## RESOLUTION 2023 - 16

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF KINGSTON, LUZERNE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, A HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY, SUPPORTING THE REQUEST OF THE AMERICAN LEGION POST 395 FOR A LUZERNE COUNTY LOCAL SHARE ACCOUNT GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$99,900,00

WHEREAS, the American Legion Post 395, of 386 Wyoming Avenue, Kingston Pennsylvania is applying for a Luzerne County Local Share Account Grant in the amount of \$99.900.00; and,

WHEREAS, the purpose of the American Legion Post 395 Renovation Project is for a new roof, ballroom and bar ceilings; and,

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Municipality of Kingston supports the request of the American Legion Post 395 in its request for funding for the above noted good purposes; and,

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Kingston designates Paul Keating, Kingston's Municipal Administrator and Jeffrey R. Coslett, Mayor as its designees to execute all documents and agreements between the Commonwealth Financial Authority, The Municipality of Kingston and the American Legion Post 395.

**ENACTED AS A RESOLUTION** at a regular meeting of the Town Council of the Municipality of Kingston, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania held on the 7th day of August, 2023. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

FOR THE TOWN COUNCIL

Robert Jacobs, Presiden

ATTEST:

Angela Sállemi, Secretary

APPROVED:

effrey R. Coslett, Mayor